

HB24-1373

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Amabile

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 1 insert:

2 "SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 44-3-103, **add**
3 (21.5) and (22.5) as follows:

4 **44-3-103. Definitions.** As used in this article 3 and article 4 of
5 this title 44, unless the context otherwise requires:

6 (21.5) "INFLATION" MEANS THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE IN
7 THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S BUREAU OF LABOR
8 STATISTICS CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, OR A SUCCESSOR INDEX, FOR
9 DENVER-AURORA-LAKEWOOD FOR ALL ITEMS PAID BY URBAN
10 CONSUMERS.

11 (22.5) "KEG" MEANS A PRESSURIZED, FACTORY-SEALED CASK OR
12 BARREL CONTAINING TWO GALLONS OR MORE OF MALT LIQUOR."

13 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

14 Page 8, line 11, strike "44-4-104 (1)(c)." and substitute "44-4-104 (1)(c)
15 AND, DURING A CALENDAR MONTH, NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND
16 DOLLARS' WORTH OF MALT AND VINOUS LIQUORS FROM A RETAILER
17 LICENSED PURSUANT TO SECTION 44-3-409. A PERSON LICENSED UNDER
18 THIS SECTION MAY PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM A WHOLESALER."

19 Page 12, strike line 21 and substitute "(1)(c) AND, DURING A CALENDAR
20 MONTH, NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS' WORTH OF MALT,
21 VINOUS, OR SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS FROM A RETAILER LICENSED PURSUANT
22 TO SECTION 44-3-409. A PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS SECTION MAY
23 PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM A WHOLESALER."

24 Page 14, strike line 7 and substitute "(1)(c) AND, DURING A CALENDAR
25 MONTH, NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS' WORTH OF MALT,
26 VINOUS, OR SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS FROM A RETAILER LICENSED PURSUANT
27 TO SECTION 44-3-409. A PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS SECTION MAY
28 PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM A WHOLESALER."

29 Page 15, strike line 20 and substitute "(1)(c) AND, DURING A CALENDAR
30 MONTH, NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS' WORTH OF MALT,
31 VINOUS, OR SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS FROM A RETAILER LICENSED PURSUANT
32 TO SECTION 44-3-409. A PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS SECTION MAY
33 PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM A WHOLESALER."

34 Page 29, line 9, strike "3 OR" and substitute "3; ~~and~~ EXCEPT THAT, DURING
35 A CALENDAR MONTH, A PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS SECTION MAY

1 PURCHASE UP TO FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS' WORTH OF ALCOHOL
2 BEVERAGES".

3 Page 29, line 10, strike "SECTION; and" and substitute "SECTION. A
4 PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS SECTION MAY PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM
5 A WHOLESALER."

6 Page 34, after line 23 insert:

7 "SECTION 30. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 44-3-314 as
8 follows:

9 **44-3-314. Adjustments for inflation - retail-to-retail sales.**

10 (1) ON JANUARY 1, 2025, AND EACH JANUARY 1 THEREAFTER, THE STATE
11 LICENSING AUTHORITY SHALL ADJUST FOR INFLATION THE PURCHASE
12 LIMITATIONS FOR SALES BETWEEN RETAIL LICENSEES SPECIFIED IN
13 SECTIONS 44-3-409 (2)(a)(I), 44-3-411 (2)(a), 44-3-413 (7)(b)(I),
14 44-3-414 (2)(a), 44-3-416 (2)(a), 44-3-417 (3)(a), 44-3-418 (2)(a),
15 44-3-419 (4)(a), 44-3-420 (2)(a), 44-3-422 (3)(a), 44-3-426 (4)(a), AND
16 44-3-428 (2)(a).

17 (2) THE STATE LICENSING AUTHORITY SHALL PUBLISH THE
18 ADJUSTED PURCHASE LIMITATION AMOUNT ON THE LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT
19 DIVISION'S WEBSITE."

20 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

21 Strike "3 OR FROM A RETAILER LICENSED PURSUANT TO SECTION 44-3-409"
22 and substitute "3" on: **Page 8**, lines 7 and 8; **Page 9**, lines 18 and 19;
23 **Page 11**, lines 4 and 5; **Page 12**, lines 16 and 17; **Page 14**, lines 2 and 3;
24 **Page 15**, lines 15 and 16; **Page 16**, line 27; **Page 18**, line 11; **Page 19**,
25 lines 23 and 24; **Page 21**, lines 9 and 10; and **Page 22**, lines 22 and 23.

26 Strike "44-4-104 (1)(c)." and substitute "44-4-104 (1)(c) AND, DURING A
27 CALENDAR MONTH, NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS' WORTH OF
28 MALT, VINOUS, OR SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS FROM A RETAILER LICENSED
29 PURSUANT TO SECTION 44-3-409. A PERSON LICENSED UNDER THIS
30 SECTION MAY PURCHASE A KEG ONLY FROM A WHOLESALER." on: **Page 9**,
31 line 23; **Page 11**, line 9; **Page 17**, line 4; **Page 18**, line 15; **Page 19**, line
32 27; **Page 21**, line 14; and **Page 23**, line 1.

33 Strike "~~44-3-409~~, 44-3-410" and substitute "44-3-409, 44-3-410," on:
34 **Page 8**, line 14; **Page 9**, line 26; **Page 11**, line 12; **Page 12**, line 24; **Page**
35 **14**, line 10; **Page 15**, line 23; **Page 17**, line 7; **Page 18**, line 18; **Page 20**,
36 line 3; **Page 21**, line 17; and **Page 23**, line 4.

** **